The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission Prince George's County Planning Department Development Review Division 301-952-3530



Note: Staff reports can be accessed at www.mncppc.org/pgco/planning/plan.htm.

Preliminary Plan 4-03074

| Application | General Data | |
|---|------------------------------|----------|
| Project Name: APOSTOLIC UNITED PENTECOSTAL CHURCH | Date Accepted: | 07/30/03 |
| | Planning Board Action Limit: | 01/31/04 |
| Location: East side of Old Gunpowder Road, approximately 600 feet north of Aitcheson Road and 2,000 feet south of Greencastle Road. | Plan Acreage: | 6.3 |
| | Zone: | R-R |
| | Parcel: | 1 |
| | Election District: | 01 |
| Applicant/Address: Apostolic United Pentecostal Church, Inc. P. O. Box 1348 Laurel, MD. 20725 | Planning Area: | 61 |
| | Council District: | 01 |
| | Municipality: | N/A |
| | 200-Scale Base Map: | 217NE05 |

| Purpose of Application | Notice Dates | |
|--|---|----------|
| SUBDIVISION for CHURCH AND ACCESSORY USES | Adjoining Property Owners: (CB-15-1998) | N/A |
| | Previous Parties of Record: (CB-13-1997) | N/A |
| | Sign(s) Posted on Site: | 01/13/04 |
| | Variance(s): Adjoining Property Owners: | N/A |

| Staff Recommendation | | Staff Reviewer: Del | Staff Reviewer: Del Balzo | |
|----------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------|---------------------------|--|
| APPROVAL | APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS | DISAPPROVAL | DISCUSSION | |
| | Х | | | |

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY PLANNING BOARD

STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT: Preliminary Plan of Subdivision 4-03074 Apostolic United Pentecostal Church, Parcel A

OVERVIEW

The subject property consists of approximately 6.29 acres of land in the R-R Zone. It is currently undeveloped. The applicant proposes to create one parcel for the construction of a 10,500-square-foot church and a 10,000-square-foot fellowship hall. Access will be from Old Gunpowder Road.

SETTING

The property is located on the east side of Old Gunpowder Road, approximately 600 feet north of Aitcheson Road and 2,000 feet south of Greencastle Road in the Laurel/Beltsville area. Single-family detached homes on large parcels in the R-R Zone are to the north and south. A PEPCO right-of-way abuts a small portion of the property on the southeast. Undeveloped land in the R-R Zone is to the west, across Old Gunpowder Road, and to the east.

FINDINGS AND REASONS FOR STAFF RECOMMENDATION

1. **Development Data Summary**—The following information relates to the subject preliminary plan application and the proposed development.

| | EXISTING | PROPOSED |
|----------------|----------|--|
| Zone | R-R | R-R |
| Use | Vacant | Church and Fellowship Hall |
| Acreage | 6.29 | 6.29 |
| Parcels | 1 | 1 |
| Square-footage | 0 | 10,500 (Church) and 10,000 (Fellowship Hall) |

2. **Environmental**—A review of the information available indicates that the site does not contain streams, wetlands or 100-year floodplain. This site is predominantly wooded and is located in the Indian Creek watershed, which drains into the Anacostia River. The predominant soils found to occur on this property, according to the Prince George's County Soil Survey, are the Croom and Gravel and Borrow Pit soils. The Croom soils are considered highly erodible and the Gravel and Borrow Pit soils contain unknown material. No Marlboro clay has been identified on this site. There are no rare, threatened, or endangered species located in the vicinity of this property based on information provided by the Maryland Department of Natural Resources, Natural Heritage Program. There are no designated scenic or historic roads in the vicinity of this project. No transportation-related noise has been found to impact this property. The site is in the Developing Tier according to the approved General Plan.

Woodland Conservation

A detailed Forest Stand Delineation (FSD) was submitted with this application. The FSD was reviewed and was found to address the requirements for an FSD.

This property is subject to the provisions of the Prince George's County Woodland Conservation Ordinance because it is greater than 40,000 square feet gross tract area, there are more than 10,000 square feet of existing woodland, and more than 5,000 square feet of woodland clearing is proposed. The TCPI submitted with this application, TCPI/52/03, has been reviewed and was found to require revisions. Prior to signature approval of the preliminary plan, the TCPI needs to be revised to show a limit of disturbance, a table regarding specimen trees, and the method of stormwater management. A qualified professional needs to sign and date the plan as well.

Soils

The princ iple soils on this site are the Gravel and Borrow Pit soils. These soils are unknown in nature and may contain areas of unconsolidated fill. Although the origin and nature of the soils on site do not impact the proposed preliminary plan, they could affect the construction of the proposed building. A soils report may be required by the Prince George's County Department of Environmental Resources during the permit review process.

Water and Sewer Categories

The property is in water category W-3 and sewer category S-4; it will be served by public systems.

3. **Community Planning**—The property is in PA60/Northwestern Area. The 2002 General Plan places this property in the Developing Tier. The vision for the Development Pattern in the Developing Tier is to maintain a pattern of low- to moderate-density suburban residential communities, distinct commercial Centers, and employment areas that are increasingly transit-serviceable. This application is not inconsistent with the 2002 General Plan Development Pattern policies for the Developing Tier.

The 1990 master plan for Subregion I recommends residential land use at the Low-Suburban density. The 1990 Sectional Map Amendment for Subregion I retained this property in the R-R Zone. Churches are permitted in residential zones; therefore, the application conforms to the land use recommendations in the 1990 master plan for Subregion I.

- 4. **Parks and Recreation**—The proposal is exempt from the mandatory parkland dedication requirement of Section 24-134 of the Prince George's County Subdivision Ordinance, because the parcel is greater than one acre in size. In addition, no residential uses are proposed.
- 5. **Trails**—The adopted and approved Subregion I master plan includes two proposed trail facilities impacting the subject site. A master plan trail is proposed along Gunpowder Road. This trail is being implemented along the west side of Gunpowder Road and does not impact the subject site. There are no master plan trails issues associated with this proposal.
- 6. **Transportation**—The application is a proposal for a 500-seat church sanctuary building totaling 10,500 square feet plus a related 10,000-gross-square-foot fellowship hall. The proposed development would generate 15 AM and 14 PM peak-hour vehicle trip as determined using the

ITE trip generation rates for a church (Land use # 560). Due to the size of the subdivision, staff has not required that a traffic study be done.

The subject property is located within the Developing Tier, as defined in the General Plan for Prince George's County. As such, the subject property is evaluated according to the following standards:

Links and signalized intersections: Level-of-Service (LOS) D, with signalized intersections operating at a critical lane volume (CLV) of 1,450 or better.

Unsignalized intersections: The Highway Capacity Manual procedure for unsignalized intersections is not a true test of adequacy but rather an indicator that further operational studies need to be conducted. Vehicle delay in any movement exceeding 50.0 seconds is deemed to be an unacceptable operating condition at unsignalized intersections. In response to such a finding, the Planning Board has generally recommended that the applicant provide a traffic signal warrant study and install the signal (or other less costly warranted traffic controls) if deemed warranted by the appropriate operating agency.

The signalized intersection of Old Gunpowder Road and Briggs Chaney Road is determined to be the critical intersection for the subject property. This intersection is the nearest major intersection to the site and would serve virtually all of the site-generated traffic. Based on this analysis, the critical intersection is currently operating acceptably in both peak hours and would continue to operate at LOS D or better with the added traffic from the proposed development.

Based on the preceding findings, the Transportation Planning Section concludes that adequate transportation facilities would exist to serve the proposed subdivision as required under Section 24-124 of the Prince George's County Code if the application is approved.

- 7. **Schools**—The Historic Preservation and Public Facilities Planning Section has reviewed the subdivision plans for adequacy of public facilities in accordance with Section 24-122.02 of the Subdivision Regulations and the Adequate Public Facilities Regulations for Schools (CR-23-2001 and CR-38-2002). The proposed subdivision is exempt from the adequacy test for schools because it is a nonresidential use.
- 8. **Fire and Rescue**—The Historic Preservation and Public Facilities Planning Section has reviewed the subdivision plans for adequacy of fire and rescue facilities.
 - a. The existing fire engine service at Beltsville Fire Station, Company 41, located at 3939 Powdermill Road, has a service travel time of 4.12 minutes, which is beyond the 3.25minute travel time guideline.
 - b. The existing ambulance service at Beltsville Fire Station, Company 41, has a service travel time of 4.12 minutes, which is within the 4.25-minute travel time guideline.
 - c. The existing paramedic service at College Park Fire Station, Company 12, located at 8115 Baltimore Avenue, has a service travel time of 10.94 minutes, which is beyond the 7.25-minute travel time guideline. The nearest fire station Beltsville, Company 41 is 4.12 minutes from the development. This facility would be within the recommended travel time for paramedic service.

d. The existing ladder truck service at Beltsville Fire Station, Company 31, located at 4911 Prince George's Avenue, has a service travel time of 4.73 minutes, which is beyond the 4.25-minute travel time guideline.

These findings are in conformance with the 1990 *Approved Public Safety Master Plan* and the "Guidelines for the Analysis of Development Impact on Fire and Rescue Facilities." To alleviate the negative impact on fire and rescue services due to the inadequate service discussed, an automatic fire suppression system shall be provided in all new buildings proposed in this subdivision, unless the Prince George's County Fire/EMS Department determines that an alternative method of fire suppression is appropriate.

- 9. **Police Facilities**—The proposed development is within the service area for Police District VI-Beltsville. In accordance with Section 24-122.1(c) of the Subdivision Regulations, existing county police facilities will be adequate to serve the proposed Apostolic United Pentecostal Church development. This police facility will adequately serve the population generated by the proposed subdivision. The Planning Board's current test for police adequacy is based on a standard for square footage in police stations relative to the number of sworn duty staff assigned. The standard is 115 square feet per officer. As of June 30, 2002, the county had 874 sworn staff and a total of 101,303 square feet of station space. Based on available space, there is capacity for additional 69 sworn personnel.
- 10. **Health Department**—The Health Department noted that "the remains of two motor vehicles" were found on the property. These need to be removed and properly discarded.
- 11. **Stormwater Management**—The Department of Environmental Resources (DER), Development Services Division, has determined that on-site stormwater management is required. A Stormwater Management Concept Plan has not yet been approved. To ensure that development of this site does not result in on-site or downstream flooding, a Stormwater Management Concept Plan must be approved prior to signature approval of the preliminary plan. Development must be in accordance with this approved plan, or any revisions thereto.
- 12. **Cemeteries**? There are no known cemeteries on or adjoining the property.
- 13. **Public Utility Easement**—The preliminary plan includes the proposed ten-foot-wide public utility easement. This easement will be shown on the final plat.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVAL, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. Prior to signature approval of the preliminary plan:
 - a. A stormwater management concept plan shall be approved. The approval date and number shall be added to the preliminary plan.
 - b. The TCPI shall be revised as follows:
 - (1) Show a limit of disturbance for the proposed clearing.
 - (2) Include a table that indicates which specimen trees will be saved and which ones will be removed.

- (3) Show the method of stormwater management to be used on the site and show all appropriate outfalls. If the areas of woodland conservation are impacted, make all necessary changes to the TCPI.
- (4) Have the revised plan signed and dated by the qualified professional who prepared the plan.
- 2. Development of this site shall be in conformance with the approved stormwater management concept plan, or any revisions thereto.
- 3. The following note shall be placed on the final plat:

"An automatic fire suppression system shall be provided in all proposed buildings in accordance with National Fire Protection Association Standard 13 and all applicable Prince George's County laws, unless the Prince George's County Fire/EMS Department determines that an alternative method of fire suppression is appropriate."

4. Development of this subdivision shall be in compliance with the approved Type I Tree Conservation Plan (TCPI/52/03). The following note shall be placed on the Final Plat of Subdivision:

"Development is subject to restrictions shown on the approved Type I Tree Conservation Plan (TCPI/52/03), or as modified by the Type II Tree Conservation Plan, and precludes any disturbance or installation of any structure within specific areas. Failure to comply will mean a violation of an approved Tree Conservation Plan and will make the owner subject to mitigation under the Woodland Conservation/Tree Preservation Policy."

5. A Type II Tree Conservation Plan shall be approved prior to the issuance of permits.

STAFF RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF THE TYPE I TREE CONSERVATION PLAN, TCPI/52/03, WITH REVISIONS.